
 

 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday 8 September 2021 at 6.00 pm 
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
Please note that this meeting will be held as a socially distanced physical meeting 
with all members of the Committee required to attend in person. 
 
Guidance on the safe delivery of face-to-face meetings is included at the end of the 
agenda frontsheet. 
 
Due to current restrictions and limits on the socially distanced venue capacity, 
any press and public wishing to attend this meeting are encouraged to do so 
via the live webcast. The link to attend the meeting will be made available here. 
 

Membership: 
 
Members Substitute Members 

Councillors: Councillors: 
  

Kelcher (Chair) 
Johnson (Vice-Chair) 
S Butt 
Chappell 
Dixon 
Kennelly 
Donnelly-Jackson 
Maurice 
 

Ahmed, Akram, Dar, Ethapemi, Kabir, Lo, 
Sangani and Shahzad 
 
Councillors 
 

Colwill and Kansagra  

 
 

For further information contact: Craig Player, Governance Officer 
craig.player@brent.gov.uk; 020 8937 2082 

 

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 

 

 
The members’ virtual briefing will take place at 12.00pm. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://brent.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest: 
 

If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item.  
 

If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent. 
 

If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position
[...]
ember in the municipal year;  

or 
A decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-
being or financial position of: 

 You yourself; 

 a member of your family or your friend or any person with whom you have a close 
association or any person or body who is the subject of a registrable personal 
interest.  

 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

ITEM  WARD PAGE 
 

1. Declarations of interests    

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
the nature and existence of any relevant disclosable 
pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests in the items on 
this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate. 

  

2. Minutes of the previous meeting   1 - 8 

 
APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

3. 20/1278 - Harrow District Masonic Centre, Northwick Circle, 
Harrow  

Kenton 13 - 36 

4. Any Other Urgent Business    

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be 
given in writing to the Head of Executive and Member 
Services or his representative before the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 60. 

  

 
Date of the next meeting:  Wednesday 20 October 2021 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Wednesday 11 August 2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Kelcher (Chair), Councillor Johnson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors S 
Butt, Chappell, Dixon, Donnelly-Jackson and Kennelly 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Maurice 
 
 
1. Declarations of interests 

 
None.  
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 July 2021 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. 21/1064 - 1 Draycott Avenue, Harrow, HA3 0BW 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Demolition of existing detached dwellinghouse and erection of a part four storey, 
part three storey part 2-storey apartment block providing 9 x self contained flats 
with associated car parking and cycle storage, refuse storage, amenity space and 
landscaping. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Resolve to grant planning permission subject to the conditions and informatives as 
set out in the report.  
 
That the Head of Planning and Development, or other duly authorised person, is 
delegated authority to make changes to the wording of the committee’s decision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions, informatives, planning obligations or 
reasons for the decision) prior to the decision being actioned, provided that they 
are satisfied that any such changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating 
from the overall principle of the decision reached by the committee nor that such 
change(s) could reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached 
by the Committee. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
11 August 2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2 

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
Liam McFadden, Planning Officer, introduced the report, set out the key issues 
and answered members’ questions. The Planning Officer advised that the 
proposal as submitted was identical to a scheme approved in 2019 with the 
exception of the parking arrangements and other minor aspects which itself was a 
minor amendment to a scheme approved in 2016. As this scheme had not been 
implemented within the three-year period, the consent had now expired. 
Nevertheless, it did form part of the material considerations of the current 
application.  
 
Anant Bakshi, objector, then raised several concerns including: 
 

 The roof terrace, balconies and windows in the proposed development 
would affect the privacy of neighbouring properties. It was also feared that 
tenants would be able to ea
[...]
would be slightly higher than the 
height of properties on Kenton Road and slightly below the height of 3 
Draycott Avenue.  

 A total of 15 trees would be planted throughout the site. This was 
predominantly to provide a screen to neighbouring amenity space.  

 The proposal complied with both the 30 degree line and 45 degree line and 
whilst there were windows in the flank wall of 3 Draycott Avenue, these 
were non-habitable rooms.  

 The proposed parking spaces would not result in additional congestion 
within the local area to the detriment of highway or pedestrian safety.  

 
In response to questions from members, Vas Manga made the following points: 
 

 The loss of 22 trees would be replaced with 15 trees of a minimum 12-14cm 
girth size. The number of trees could be increased if felt appropriate.  

 The proposal would provide only one family sized home. It was not 
considered viable to include another due to the lack of space on the ground 
floor. Officers had considered this acceptable.  

 The provision of balconies was typical for residential development and the 
impact on noise would be similar to that of a rear garden. The balconies 
would be located at the front of the property, away from the amenity spaces 
of neighbouring properties.  

 Overall, the scale, height and massing of the proposal was considered to sit 
well within the surrounding context.  

Page 3



4 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
11 August 2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
In the ensuing discussion, members raised several issues including trees and 
landscaping, residential amenity, design and appearance, highways impact and 
affordable/family unit mix. Officers then clarified a number of key points including: 
 

 The scheme proposed to remove 22 trees in total. Officers had no objection 
to the loss of trees in principle, subject to suitable replacements being 
secured within the landscape of the provision.  

 Objections had been received regarding loss of privacy as a result of the 
proposed side windows. Officers had proposed that the side windows be 
conditioned to be obscure glazed and non-opening.  

 It was acknowledged that the floor-to-ceiling height would fall short of the 
2.5m required by the London Plan. However, the shortfall would only be 
minor and the layout of the flats was considered to be good. On balance, 
the shortfall was not considered to be sufficient grounds for refusal.  

 Three of the units would not be considered dual aspect. However, they 
would not be north or south facing and would have obscure glazed windows 
to provide further cross ventilation. They would also be provided with 
private balconies and were generally of good internal layout.  

 Only two accidents had been recorded in the area in the previous five years 
and this was not considered high. Officers had raised no objections to the 
scheme subject to conditions and for highways works to be completed prior 
to occupation. 

 The proposed nine self-contained flats would have a total maximum parking 
allowance of 7.2 spaces. As the site had good access to public transport, it 
was unlikely that additional cars would be parked in the local area.  

 The provision of one family sized unit would fall short of the requirements of 
the draft Local Plan, which would require two family sized homes within the 
development. However, on balance, the benefits of the scheme to deliver 
an overall net gain in homes within the site were considered to outweigh the 
harm identified with falling short of the number of family sized homes.   

 
With no further issues raised and having established that all members had 
followed the discussions, the Chair thanked all speakers for their contributions and 
asked members to vote on the recommendation.   
 
DECISION: Granted planning permission subject to the conditions and 
informatives as set out in the report and subject to an amendment to condition 12 
to increase the total number of trees required to be provided to 22. 

Page 4



5 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
11 August 2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
(Voting on the recommendation was as follows: For 6, Against 1) 
 

4. 19/3571 - Street Record, Malvern Mews, London 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Proposed installation of metal vehicular/pedestrian gate at entrance to private 
mews. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Resolve to grant planning permission subject to the conditions and informatives as 
set out in the report.  
 
That the Head of Planning and Development, or other duly authorised person, is 
delegated authority to make changes to the wording of the committee’s decision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions, informatives, planning obligations or 
reasons for the decision) prior to the decision being actioned, provided that they 
are satisfied that any such changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating 
from the overall principle of the decision reached by the committee nor that such 
change(s) could reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached 
by the Committee. 
 
Damian Manhertz, Planning Team Leader South, introduced the report, set out the 
key issues and answered members’ questions.  
 
In reference to the supplementary report, the Planning Team Leader South drew 
members’ attention to the following points:  
 

 One additional objection had been received since the report was published 
which related to access to the rear of properties along Malvern Road. The 
proposal was not intended to alter the existing parking situation.  

 
Simon Wookey, supporter, then addressed the Committee on several matters 
including: 
 

 The north mews was an unadopted and unregistered road under the control 
of the Malvern Mews Tenants' Association. The Tenants' Association was 
responsible for controlling access, use and maintenance of the north mews.  

Page 5



6 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
11 August 2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

6 

 Malvern Mews had been subject to a range of issues including fly-tipping, 
antisocial behaviour and criminal activity. Residents were concerned for 
both their safety and privacy.  

 The Tenants' Association had experience of managing long-term projects, 
such as the bin-store for all residents of the mews which was implemented 
with the cooperation of the Council as the land owner.  

 The application was in keeping with the design principles of the South 
Kilburn Regeneration Masterplan by recognising the high incidences of 
crime in South Kilburn, ensuring communities were safe from crime or the 
fear of crime and ensuring clearly defined ownership boundaries.  

 
In response to questions from members, Simon Wookey made the following 
points: 
 

 The gates would be funded and managed by the Tenants' Association 
which would enter into a maintenance contract with the supplier to ensure 
that the gates were regularly maintained.  

 Waste collection providers would have access to the gates through fob and 
key code technology.  

 The Tenants' Association was in the process of an adverse possession 
claim over the north mews in order to regularise matters. The Tenants' 
Association had been liaising with the Council’s Legal Team on this matter.  

 The proposal had been in process for two years. All local residents had 
been consulted there was unanimous support across the Tenants' 
Association.  

 
In the ensuing discussion, members raised several issues including impact on 
neighbour amenity, character and appearance and highways impact. Officers then 
clarified a number of key points including: 
 

 Officers and the police were in agreement that measures such as vehicular 
and pedestrian gates can reduce incidences of crime where there is 
insufficient natural surveillance. It would also bring a sense of security to 
residents.  

 The erection of the gate would not result in a lack of social cohesion given 
that there would only provide access to a close-ended mews development, 
primarily used by the residents of the mews.  

 The north mews was an unadopted and unregistered road. The Tenants' 
Association have advised that they were currently responsible for 

Page 6



7 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
11 August 2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

7 

controlling access, use and maintenance of the north mews. The land on 
which the gate would be erected was Council owned, however the gates 
would be funded and managed by the Tenants' Association. 

 Access for emergency services, maintenance services and tradesmen, 
deliveries and visitors would be provided through a number of access 
means. This included an intercom system with keypad linked to each of the 
residents within the mews. A Fireman's key switch would allow access for 
emergency vehicles. A key protected manual release would be incorporated 
in the case of a power cut. 
 

With no further issues raised and having established that all members had 
followed the discussions, the Chair thanked all speakers for their contributions and 
asked members to vote on the recommendation.   
 
DECISION: Granted planning permission subject to the conditions and 
informatives as set out in the report. 
 
(Voting on the recommendation was as follows: For 7) 
 

5. Any Other Urgent Business 
 
None.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.05pm 
 
 
COUNCILLOR KELCHER 
Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 
Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for 
determination by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair 
may reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for 
a particular application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 
agenda. 

Material planning considerations 

4. The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the 
development plan and other material planning considerations.  The
[...]
reported 
to the Committee in the Supplementary Report. 

Public speaking 

20. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 
accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

Recommendation 

21. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 20/1278 Page 1 of 23

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 8 September, 2021
Item No 03
Case Number 20/1278

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 28 April, 2020

WARD Kenton

PLANNING AREA

LOCATION Harrow District Masonic Centre, Northwick Circle, Harrow, HA3 0EL

PROPOSAL Erection of single storey extensions to western and northern elevations of existing
masonic centre building (including new plant/ventilation system and drainage
system), reconfiguration of existing access arrangements and creation of new
additional vehicular access point (opposite Upton Gardens), incorporating
alterations to existing parking provision, new refuse storage and cycle parking
facilities, removal of several existing trees and planting of replacement trees and
provision of both soft and hard landscaping

PLAN NO’S See Condition 2

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_<systemke

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "20/1278"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:

A.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning permission and impose conditions and
informatives to secure the following matters:

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above.

B. That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning permission and impose
conditions and informatives to secure the following matters:

Conditions   

1. Three year rule
2. Approved plans
3. NRMM
5. Tree Protection
6. Materials
7.  Landscaping
8. Air Quality Neutral Assessment
9. Extractor Details
10.  Construction Management
11. Land Investigation (contamination)
12. Remediation (contamination)
13. Travel Plan
14. Cycle Parking
15. Car Park Management Plan

Informatives

1. CIL liability
2. Party Wall
3.  Asbestos
4. Highway works
5. Fire Safety
9. Living Wage
10. Noisy works

1. That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording of the committee’s
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the
decision) prior to the decision being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle of the decision reached by
the committee nor that such change(s) could reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached
by the committee.

SITE MAP
Planning Committee Map
Site address: Harrow District Masonic Centre, Northwick Circle, Harrow, HA3
0EL

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100025260

This map is indicative only.

Page 14



PROPOSAL IN DETAIL
The application proposed the erection of single storey extensions to western and northern elevations of
existing masonic centre building (including new plant/ventilation system and drainage system),
reconfiguration of existing access arrangements and creation of new additional vehicular access point
(opposite Upton Gardens), incorporating alterations to existing parking provision, new refuse storage and
cycle parking facilities, removal of several existing trees and planting of replacement
[...]
Twickenham are expected to accommodate
members, lodges and meeting displaced from other Middlesex Centres.

9. The proposed extensions would be for the purposes of accommodating these increased numbers
and the expected increase in associated meetings.

10. The application notes that when the centre is not in use for masonic business it is made available to
use to the wider community for use by local charities, societies and residents’ groups and
non-masonic uses, such as a bridge club, arts society meetings and parent and toddler groups. Such
uses remain ancillary to the primary use of the site as a masonic centre. This is supported by draft

Page 19



policy BSI1 which seeks to ensure that community uses maximise wider community benefits.

11. Objectors have raised concerns that the extension may facilitate the use for commercial hire.
However, this is not included within the development proposal and any change of use would be
subject to separate planning permission.  .

12. The proposed extension has been demonstrated to serve a existing use and is acceptable in
principle.

Design, Appearance and impact on Conservation Area

13. As highlighted above, the masonic centre is a significant building within the conservation area as it
occupies a very public location. Many of the roads terminate at the Circle so there are long views to
it.

14. Paragraph 189 of the NPPF 2021 recognises that heritage assets are an irreplaceable resource and
seeks to conserve them in a manner appropriate to their significance. It is appropriate to consider the
desirability of new development making a positive contribution to the local character and
distinctiveness [197c].

15. Paragraph 199 considers the impact of a proposed development on the significance of a designated
heritage asset. Great weight should be given to the asset’s conservation (and the more important the
asset, the greater the weight should be). This is irrespective of whether any potential harm amounts
to substantial har
[...]
visaged to take place around 12 times a year. Given the proportionate
extent of the change and the mitigation measures that are proposed, including a travel plan, it is not
considered necessary to restrict the number of larger events that can take place each year.

34. The centre currently has three dining rooms. The purpose of the extension is to accommodate an
increased number of visitors. Neighbours have raised concerns that this may result in an increase
impact in terms of noise and disturbance.

35. However, it is noted that the proposal would facilitate an existing use rather than create a new one.
As such, it is not considered that the proposal would result in a materially greater impact on
neighbouring amenity in terms of noise impacts.

36. The Environmental Health team have viewed the application and note that the new kitchen would
have potential to result in odours or fumes due to extract flues. However it is noted that the nearest
residential properties to the building are located approximately 70m away and as such negative
impacts are unlikely. Notwithstanding this, a condition has been attached requiring details of the
extractor equipment to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Council to ensure no adverse
impacts on neighbouring amenity.

Highways and Transport

Page 22



37. The site is located within the centre of Northwick Circle. The inner kerb of the carriageway has
double yellow lines, whilst the outer kerb has no parking restrictions. The centre has two accesses:
one on the north and one on the east, which is egress only.  The information submitted indicates that
there are an existing 235 car parking spaces with 133 spaces formally marked out (including 12
disabled bays) and an area of hardstanding with unmarked bays which has an estimated capacity of
105. 

Car parking

38. While limited information has been provided on the number of people who attend events at the centre
at present, the number of parking spaces that are currently a
[...]
ould be located far enough away from the trees to avoid negative
impacts. The assessment details Tree Protection measures to ensure protection to other trees on the
site. Subject to a condition to ensure this is adhered to, this would be acceptable.

57. The largest, rear extension would be located on the south west side of the main building replacing an
existing extension in this location. This would result in the loss of some soft landscaping at this part of
the site.

58. However, this element of the proposal would be located between the building itself, and the large car
park which exists at present. On balance, the loss of soft landscaping in this area would not result in
harm to the character and appearance of the area.

59. The new vehicular access would likewise result in the loss of some soft landscaping at the site and
objectors have raised concerns over the impact on greenery and wildlife. However, it is noted that the
site is not designated as an area of ecological importance and there would be no loss of trees as part
of the proposal.

60. As part of the proposal, an existing access will be narrowed to prevent access by vehicles. Soft
landscaping would be provided where the existing road is narrowed which would provide further
visual and ecological benefits. In the wider context of the site the impact on local ecology is
considered to be minimal and the benefits of the access are considered to outweigh the limited harm
caused by the loss of the landscaping.

61. Subject to a condition to ensure that details of soft landscaping are approved in writing by the
Council, this would be acceptable.

Flooding and drainage

62. Residents have raised concerns that the proposal may result in an increase in flooding to the site and
its surrounding.

Page 26



63. The site itself is not located in a designated Flood Zone but as the site is over 1 hectare is size, a
flood risk assessment is required. It is acknowledged that parts of the surrounding road are identified
as at risk of surface water flooding.

64. The proposed extension would be located in the centre of the site which itself is surrounding by soft
landscaping. Similarly, the new access road would be surrounded by soft landscaping including
enhanced planting as discussed above.

65. A Drainage Strategy has been provided by the applicant which demonstrates that the proposal would
use existing drainage systems on the site which are considered sufficient to manage potential
impact. This will include an attenuation tank within the site to restrict surface water flows to 5.0l/s

66. Overall, the impact of the proposal on surface water flooding is considered to be minimal and would
be acceptable.

67. Environmental Health Concerns

68. The site is located within an Air Quality Management Area. As the application is a major, there is a
requirement for development to be Air Quality Neutral. A condition has been attached to require an
Air Quality Neutral Assessment to be submitted and approved by the Council. It is considered
acceptable to apply a condition in this instance as there is no increase in parking on site and the
extensions arte minor in scale.

69. Similarly the development has potential for impacts in terms of dust and noise. Therefore conditions
have been attached requiring a Construction Method Statement and to limit the emissions of
machinery.

70. Part of the site has been identified as contaminated land. Conditions have been attached to require a
land investigation and remediation and verification where required.

Equalities

71. In line with the Public Sector Equality Duty, the Council must have due regard to the need to
eliminate discrimination and advance equality of opportunity, as set out in section 149 of the Equality
Act 2010. In making this recommendation, regard has been given to the Public Sector Equality Duty
and the relevant protected characteristics (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and
maternity, race, religion or belief, sex, 
[...]
 not take account of development that may benefit from relief, such as
Affordable Housing.

Page 28



DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)

DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL

_______________________________________________________________________________________

Application No: 20/1278
To: Mr Beamish
Beamish Planning Consultancy
Rosemary Cottage
Back Lane
Searby
DN38 6BH

I refer to your application dated 28/04/2020 proposing the following:

Erection of single storey extensions to western and northern elevations of existing masonic centre building
(including new plant/ventilation system and drainage system), reconfiguration of existing access
arrangements and creation of new additional vehicular access point (opposite Upton Gardens), incorporating
alterations to existing parking provision, new refuse storage and cycle parking facilities, removal of several
existing trees and planting of replacement trees and provision of both soft and hard landscaping

and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
See Condition 2

at Harrow District Masonic Centre, Northwick Circle, Harrow, HA3 0EL

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date:  31/08/2021 Signature:

Gerry Ansell
Head of Planning and Development Services

Notes
1. Your attention is drawn to Schedule A of this notice which sets out the rights of applicants who are

aggrieved by the decisions of the Local Planning Authority.
2. This decision does not purport to convey any approval or consent which may be required under the

Building Regulations or under any enactment other than the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

DnStdG

Page 29



SCHEDULE "B"
Application No: 20/1278

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

1

1 The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the expiration of
three years beginning on th

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Held in the Conference Hall, Brent Civic Centre on Wednesday 8 September 

2021 at 6.00 pm 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Kelcher (Chair), Councillor Johnson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Dixon, Kennelly, Donnelly-Jackson and Maurice 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Butt and Chappell. 
 
1. Declarations of interests 

 
Councillor Maurice declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 3 as he had 
previously attended lodges at the Harrow District Masonic Centre.  
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 August 2021 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. 20/1278 - Harrow District Masonic Centre, Northwick Circle, Harrow 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Erection of single storey extensions to western and northern elevations of existing 
masonic centre building (including new plant/ventilation system and drainage 
system), reconfiguration of existing access arrangements and creation of new 
additional vehicular access point (opposite Upton Gardens), incorporating 
alterations to existing parking provision, new refuse storage and cycle parking 
facilities, removal of several existing trees and planting of replacement trees and 
provision of both soft and hard landscaping. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Resolve to grant planning permission subject to the conditions and informatives as 
set out in the report. 
 
That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning permission 
and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters as set out in the 
report. 
 
That the Head of Planning and Development, or other duly authorised person, is 
delegated authority to make changes to the wording of the committee’s decision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions, informatives, or reasons for the 
decision) prior to the decision being actioned, provided that they are satisfied that 
any such changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall 
principle of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
8 September 2021 

 

 

reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee. 
 
Liam McFadden, Planning Officer, introduced the report, set out the key issues 
and answered members’ questions. The Planning Officer advised that the 
application proposed the erection of single storey extensions to western and 
northern elevations of the existing building, reconfiguration of existing access 
arrangements and the creation of a new additional vehicular access point, new 
refuse storage and cycle parking, the removal of several existing trees and 
planting of replacement trees and provision of both soft and hard landscaping. 
 
Adam Beamish, the agent, had provided a statement which was read to the 
Committee covering several matters including: 
 

 The applicant had engaged extensively with the planning authority to address 
the concerns which had led to a similar application being withdrawn in 2019. 

 Considerable additional information had been provided in response to 
requests from officers, including information relating to the number of people 
attending existing events. 

 
In response to questions from members, Adam Beamish made the following 
points: 
 

 The Harrow District Masonic Centre currently had 8-10 uses per day by local 
charities, societies and residents’ groups and non-masonic uses, such as a 
bridge club, arts society meetings and parent and toddler groups. 

 
In the ensuing discussion, members raised several issues including impact on 
residential amenity, ecology, drainage and cycle parking provision. Officers then 
clarified a number of key points including: 
 

 Overall, the impact of the proposal on surface flooding was considered to be 
minimal and would be acceptable. The proposed extension would be located 
in the middle of the building which itself was surrounded by soft landscaping 
and the new access road would also be surrounded by soft landscaping. A 
Drainage Strategy had been provided by the applicant which demonstrated 
that existing drainage systems would be used which were considered 
sufficient to manage potential impact.  

 The proposal would facilitate an existing use rather than create a new one 
and, as such, it was not considered that the proposal would result in any 
materially greater impact on neighbouring amenity in terms of noise impacts.  

 A condition was recommended to secure an appropriate form of cycle 
parking. Six cycle spaces would be provided by the use of three Sheffield 
stands, and the numbers of short stay cycle parking would be extended by 
eight spaces provided by the use of four Sheffield stands.  

 As the site was not designated as an area of ecological importance, there 
was no requirement for an Ecology Assessment to be undertaken. 
Regardless, there would be no loss of trees as part of the proposals and any 
areas of greenery would be left untouched. Soft landscaping would be 
provided where the existing road would be narrowed which would provide 
further ecological benefits.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
8 September 2021 

 

 

 
With no further issues raised and having established that all members had 
followed the discussions, the Chair thanked all speakers for their contributions and 
asked members to vote on the recommendation.   
 
DECISION: Granted planning permission subject to the conditions and 
informatives as set out in the report. 
 
(Voting on the recommendation was as follows: For 6) 
 

4. Any Other Urgent Business 
 
None.  
 
The meeting closed at 6.25 pm 
 
COUNCILLOR KELCHER 
Chair 


